City of Grand Island

Tuesday, November 12, 2002
Speical Mtg/Council Session

ltem G14

#2002-348 - Approving Bid Award for Sanitary Sewer Project
2002-S-4 Sewer Modifications near Capital Avenue and Oak Street.

The Public Works Department advertised for bids for Sanitary Sewer Project 2002-S-4 on
October 21, 2002. Bids were opened on November 5, 2002. The Public Works Department
and the Purchasing Division of the City Attorney’s Office reviewed all bidsreceived. The
four bids received met specifications. All bids received were less than the engineer’ s estimate
of $174,471.60. A summary of the bids received is attached. It isrecommended that Council
award the contract to The Diamond Engineering Company of Grand | sland, Nebraska in the
amount of $102,441.23. There are sufficient fundsin Account No. 53030050-85213. The
low bid was a responsible bid and the contract should be awarded.

Staff Contact: Steve Riehle, City Engineer/Public Works Dir ector

City of Grand Idand City Council



Purchasing Division of Legal Department
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

R AND = Dale M. Shotkoski, Assistant City A

GRAND G ISLAND eM. Shotkosk, Assistat City Attormey
Working Together for a
Better Tomorrow, Today
BID OPENING
BID OPENING DATE: November 11, 2002
FOR: Sanitary Sewer Project 2002-S-4
DEPARTMENT: Public Works
ENGINEER'SESTIMATE: $174,471.60
FUND/ACCOUNT: 53030050-85213
PUBLICATION DATE: October 21, 2002
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS:
SUMMARY
Bidder: Starostka Group Co. The Diamond Engineering Compay, Inc.
Grand Idand, NE Grand Idand, NE
Bid Security: Mer chants Bonding Company Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America
Exceptions: NONE NONE
Bid Price: $144,125.37 $102,441.23
Bidder: General Excavating Judds Bros. Construction Co.
Lincoln, NE Lincoln, NE

Bid Security: Universal Surety Company Travelers Casualty & Surety Co. of America
Exceptions: NONE NONE
Bid Price: $107,286.61 $111,787.39

cC: Steve Riehle, Public Works Director
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk
Dde Shotkoski, Purchasing Agent
LauraBerthdsen, Legd Assgant
P783



RESOLUTION 2002-348

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Idand invited sedled bidsfor Sanitary Sewer Project 2002-
S-4, according to plans and specifications on file with the City Engineer; and

WHEREAS, on November 5, 2002, bids were received, opened and reviewed; and

WHEREAS, The Diamond Engineering Company, Inc. of Grand Idand, Nebraska,
submitted abid in accordance with the terms of the advertisement of bids and plans and specificationsand
al other statutory requirements contained therein, such bid being in the amount of $102,441.23; and

WHEREAS, The Diamond Engineering Company, Inc.'s bid is less than the engineer's
opinion of the cost of such project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the bid of The Diamond Engineering Company,
Inc. of Grand Idand, Nebraska, in the amount of $102,441.23 for Sanitary Sewer Project 2002-S-4 is
hereby approved as the lowest responsive bid.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that acontract for such project between the City and such

contractor be entered into, and the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute such contract on
behdf of the City of Grand Idand.

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Idand, Nebraska on November 12, 2002.

RaNae Edwards, City Clerk

Approved as to Form o]

November 7, 2002 & City Attorney



